Journal for Astronomical History & Heritage 01 March 2010
 1
Perceptions of Comets Among Aboriginal Australians
Duane W. Hamacher1 and Ray P. Norris1, 2
1Warawara – the Department of Indigenous Studies, Macquarie University, NSW, 2109, Australia
2CSIRO Astronomy & Space Science, P.O. Box 76, Epping, NSW, 1710, Australia

Australia, but is instead attributed to meteors.  Given the two accounts by Spencer and Gillen of the same
ceremony, they are obviously confusing comets with meteors.
An association between comets and death is highlighted by a story from the Kimberleys of a great flood
that was brought on by a “star with trails” called “Kallowa Anggnal Kude” (Mowaljarlai and Malnic,
1993:194).  Bryant (2001, et al 2007:210-211) contends this account is a description of a comet impact in
the Indian Ocean off the northwest coast of Western Australia, which he speculates caused a massive
tsunami that devastated the region.  Bryant speculates the “star with trails” is depicted in a rock painting at
a place called ‘Comet Rock’ near Kalumburu, Western Australia, which lies on a plain 5 km from the sea
that is covered in a layer of beach sand.  Kalumburu is home to speakers of the Wunambal and Kwini
languages.
3.2 The Great Comets
In much of the literature, ethnographic accounts do not simply describe perceptions of comets, but often
refer to particular historic comets, including the Great Comets of 1807, 1843, 1861, 1901, 1910, 1927, and
Comet Halley.  In some cases, the comet is not identified by name, but is inferred from the description and
date.  Details of each comet observation or description are presented below.
3.2.1 C/1807 R1 (Great Comet of 1807)
The Kaurna of Adelaide believed that the sun father, called Teendo Yerle, had a pair of evil celestial sisters
who were “long” and probably represented comets (Clarke, 1997:129; Schurmann, 1839).  Schurmann did
not specify whether this view pertained to a specific comet or to comets in general.  Given the description
as a pair of “long” sisters, it may be that this referred to a comet with distinctive twin tails.  As of 1839, the
most recent bright comet with distinct twin tails was the Great Comet of 1807 (C/1807 R1).  Appearing in
the Southern Hemisphere in early September, it would have been about 10 degrees above the western
horizon in the evening (see Kronk, 2003:10-16).  By mid October, it would have moved to the constellation
Serpens Caput appearing in the Adelaide evening sky as a first magnitude comet with a twin tail, the longer
tail spanning approximately 10 degrees.  This comet serves as a good candidate in explaining this particular
view, as most bright comets do not produce distinctive twin tails so easily visible from earth.
3.2.2 C/1843 D1 (Great March Comet of 1843)
Journal for Astronomical History & Heritage 01 March 2010
 5
The Great Comet of 1843 (C/1843 D1) was a bright, sun-grazing comet visible in the Southern skies from
late February until mid-April.  It was visible near the sun (within one degree) and became its brightest on

northern natives, who were powerful sorcerers, and to revenge the confinement of one of
the principal men of their tribe, who was then in Adelaide gaol, charged with assaulting a
shepherd; and he urged me by all means to hurry off to town as quickly as I could, to
procure the man's release, so that if possible the evil might be averted. No explanation
gave him the least satisfaction, he was in such a state of apprehension and excitement,
and he finally marched off with the little boy, saying, that although by no means safe even
with him, yet he would be in less danger than if left with me.
Le Souëf (in Smyth, 1878:296) recounted events that took place when the Great Comet of 1843 was seen in
Victoria (specific location not identified).  When it was first seen, it caused “dreadful commotion and
consternation” and alarm among the communities.  “Spokesmen [presumably Elders or medicine men]
gesticulated and speechified far into the night” in an attempt to rid the comet, but with no success.  When
their actions seemed in vain, they packed-up camp in the middle of the night and moved to the other side of
the river and remained huddled together until morning.  They believed that the comet had been sent to them
by the Aboriginal people near Ovens River in northern Victoria to cause harm.  They left the area and did
not return until the comet faded away.
3.2.3 C/1844 Y2 (Great Comet of 1844-45, Comet Wilmot)
There were no Aboriginal accounts of this comet in the reviewed literature.  However, the explorer Ludwig
Leichhardt saw Comet Wilmot in the sky on 29 December 1844 while walking along the banks of a creek
in central Queensland (Lang, 1847:315), prompting him to name the site Comet Creek.  The town of
Comet, Queensland (originally Cometville) takes its name from this creek (now called Comet River).
3.2.4 C/1861 N1 (Great Comet of 1861, Comet Tebbutt)
After surviving a shipwreck in the Pacific Ocean off the coast of Australia in 1846, four members of the
crew reached Cleveland Bay on the coast of Queensland near Townsville.  One of the survivors, James
Morrill, lived among the local Aboriginal people for 17 years, publishing his journals in 1864 (Morrill,
1864).  He notes how the Aboriginal people used the same word for comets and stars (nilgoolerburda) and
explains that comets were believed to be the spirits of men killed far away returning home, making their
way from the clouds to the horizon.  He described seeing a comet during the previous dry season (June to
November) and noted that the Aboriginal people thought it was “one of the tribe who had been killed in
war” (ibid:61).  Morrill does not give a date, but does go on to say that he witnessed a nearly total solar
eclipse about six years earlier.  From 1846 to 1864, only two nearly total solar eclipses (where the moon
covered over 80% of the sun) were visible from this region: 05 April 1856 (te = 17:05:31) and 18
September 1857 (te = 17:28:04, where te is the time of mid-eclipse), despite Morrill claiming that he only
saw one eclipse during his time living among the Aboriginal people.  Partial eclipses (covered less than half
Journal for Astronomical History & Heritage 01 March 2010
 6
of the sun) occurred on 01 February 1851 and 26 March 1857.  This gives a period of approximately five
years between the eclipse and the comet sighting, revealing the best candidate is Comet Tebbutt (C/1861
N1, see Figure 1b).  Comet Tebbutt was discovered in Australia and visible from mid-May through mid-
August, during the dry season (see Kronk, 2003:293; Orchiston, 2004), which implies that Morrill’s
account was recorded in 1862.  Comet Tebbutt would have appeared brightly in the northern sky
throughout June with the tail extending below the horizon, which may explain why the Aboriginal people
told Morrill the comet was a spirit coming down from the clouds onto the horizon (Morrill, 1864:61).
3.2.5 C/1901 G1 (Great Comet of 1901, Comet Viscara)
While engaging in ethnographic fieldwork in Queensland from 1901 to 1908, anthropologist and Northern
Protector of Aboriginals, Walter E. Roth (1983:8), noted that the Tjungundji people near Mapoon
(Marpuna) on the western coast of Cape York Peninsula perceived a comet as a fire lit by two old women.
This was probably a reference to the recent Great Comet of 1901, which was visible exclusively in the
southern skies from mid-April to late-May and displayed distinctive, bright twin tails (Gill, 1901; Tebbutt,
1901; see Figure 1c).  In early May, during its brightest peak, the comet transversed the boundary between
Taurus and Eridanus.  The head of the comet, of magnitude 0 on 03 May and +2 on 06 May, would have
appeared in the western evening skies near the horizon with the twin tails, comprising a 30-degree straight
tail and a 10-degree curved tail, pointing upwards towards the star Sirius.  By 12 May 1901, the longer tail
extended to the star δ-Leporis (Observatory 1901).  This would have looked very much like two smoke
columns diverging from a single point on the horizon.  The comet remained visible until 23 May with the
tails increasing in length to 45 and 15 degrees, respectively (Bortle, 1998).
The Kaitish of the Northern Territory believed a comet was a bundle of spears belonging to a star endowed
with a very strong magic.  The people feared these spears would be thrown to earth, killing many.  Spencer
and Gillen (1904:629; 1912:327) describe a bright comet visible during their stay in 1901.  To avert the evil
of the comet, a young, celebrated medicine man named Ilpailurkna was visiting the area from the
neighboring Unmatjera clan. Each night he would project his magic stones towards the comet.  As the
comet faded away, its evil was overcome and the people were very grateful that Ilpailurkna had saved
them4.  In the eyes of the community, had Ilpailurkna not driven the comet away, it would have fallen to
earth as a bundle of spears and everyone would have been killed (ibid:630).
3.2.6 C/1910 A1 (Great Daylight Comet of 1910) and 1P/1909 R1 (Comet Halley)
In 1910, the world awaited the return of the famous Comet Halley in May.  However, the unexpected
arrival of a bright comet in mid-January created much fear and awe (e.g. New York Times, 1910; Burnham
and Levy, 2000:184).  Deemed the Great Daylight Comet of 1910 (see Figure 1d), it was bright enough to
be seen during the day and at its peak, was brighter than Venus.  It began to fade away in early February,
followed a few months later by the arrival of the fainter, but still significant, Comet Halley.  When Comet
Halley returned in 1986, many of the older people around the world who recalled seeing it in 1910 had
clearly described the Great Daylight Comet of 1910 and not Halley5 (ibid).
In 1985 Jack Butler, a Jiwarli man from the Henry River in Western Australia, told of a “star with a tail in
the east” he saw early in the year 1910 as a child (Butler and Austin, 1986:85-88).  The comet caused fear
among the elder men who “questioned what it was”.  When the comet faded away, then men were confused
and wondered where it had gone.  According to Butler (ibid), the object he saw in 1910 was Comet Halley.
However, the Great Daylight Comet of 1910 was prominent in the morning twilight, consistent with the
“star with a tail in the east” visible early in the year.  Therefore, it is probable that Butler was describing the
Great Daylight Comet of 1910 rather than Comet Halley6.
3.2.7 C/1927 X1 (Great Comet of 1927, Comet Skjellerup-Maristany)
Paddy Roe, a Nyigina elder, told of the appearance of a comet in the early 20th century by an Aboriginal
community on the Roebuck Plains west of Broome, Western Australia (Duwell and Dixon, 1994:80).  The
comet, which he described as a “star with a tail”, was seen as a bad omen.  However, after nothing bad
happened, the community held a celebratory corroboree.  Roe states that the comet was first seen during the

associated with fear, death, omens, malevolent spirits, and evil magic, due to their awe-inspiring and
relatively unexpected nature, consistent with many cultures around the world.  We attribute their generally
negative views to their unpredictable and significant appearance in an otherwise well-ordered and
Journal for Astronomical History & Heritage 01 March 2010
 8
predictable cosmos.  However, we remain puzzled by the fact that nearly all accounts are from colonial
times, with few accounts in the recorded oral tradition and no trace of comets in pre-colonial Aboriginal art.
Acknowledgements
The authors would like to thank and acknowledge the Aboriginal elders and custodians of Australia, the
Darug People (the Traditional Custodians of the land on which Macquarie University is situated), John
Clegg, and Kristina Everett.  Hamacher was funded by the Macquarie University Research Excellence
Scholarship (MQRES) within the Department of Indigenous Studies at Macquarie University in Sydney,
Australia.
Notes
1It is unclear if this view was due to the coincidental arrival of a comet before or during a major drought.
One candidate is the Great Comet of 1825 (C/1825 N1), which was visible from late August until the end
of December 1825.  From 1826-1829, a severe drought hit New South Wales, causing Lake George and the
Darling River to completely dry up (Shaw, 1984).  Another possible candidate (of many) was the Great
Southern Comet of 1880, visible in the evening skies in February (Kirkwood, 1880; Morris, 1880), which
preceded a significant drought in New South Wales.

Xu, Z.; Pankenier, D.W. and Jiang, Y., 2000.  East Asian archaeoastronomy: historical records of
astronomical observations, CRC Press, Boca Raton, Florida
Yeomans, D. K. and Kiang, T., 1981.  The long-term motion of comet Halley, Monthly Notices of the Royal
Astronomical Society, 197, 633-646
Yeomans, D.K., 1991.  Comets: A Chronological History of Observation, Science, Myth and Folklore. John
Wiley & Sons, Inc. New York
Yeomans, D.K., 2005.  Comet, World Book Online Reference Center, World Book, Inc.
Appendix: Tables
Table 1: Naked Eye Comets that attained brightness greater than magnitude +2 recorded between 1800 and
2000, taken from Seargent (2009).  Information regarding the Great Comet of 1844-1845 was taken from
Bond (1850).  When Comet Halley passed in 1986, it reached a maximum brightness of only +2.6 in early
March.  Therefore, Comet Halley (1986) is not included.
Year Common Name   Designation Duration Visible
1807 Great Comet of 1807a  C/1807 R1 Early September to Late December
1811 Great Comet of 1811  C/1811 F1 Late March to January
1819 Great Comet of 1819  C/1819 N1  Month of July
1825 Comet Pons   C/1825 N1 Late August to Late-December
1830 Great Comet of 1830  C/1830 F1 Mid March to Mid May
1831 Great Comet of 1831  C/1831 A1 Month of January
1835 Comet Halley   1P/1835 P1 Late September to Mid February
1843 Great March Comet of 1843 C/1843 D1 Early February to Mid April
1844 Comet Wilmot   C/1844 Y2 Mid December to Late January
Journal for Astronomical History & Heritage 01 March 2010
 14
1847 Comet Hind   C/1847 C1 Late February to Late-March
1853 Comet Klinkerfues  C/1853 L1 Early August to Early October
1854 Great Comet of 1854  C/1854 F1 Late March to Mid April
1858 Comet Donati    C/1858 L1 Mid August to Late November
1860 Great Comet of 1860  C/1860 M1 Mid June to Late July
1861 Comet Tebbutt   C/1861 N1 Mid May to Mid-August
1874 Comet Coggia   C/1874 H1 Early June to Late August
1880 Great Southern Comet of 1880 C/1880 C1 Early to Mid February
1881 Great Comet of 1881  C/1881 K1 Late May to Late July
1882 Comet Wells   C/1882 F1 Late May to Early July
1882 Great September Comet of 1882 C/1882 R1 Early September to Early February
1887 Great Southern Comet of 1887 C/1887 B1 Mid to Late January
1901 Comet Viscaraa   C/1901 G1 Mid April to Late May
1910  Great Daylight Comet of 1910 C/1910 A1 Mid January to Mid February
1910 Comet Halley   1P/1909 R1 Late April to Mid July
1911 Comet Belajawsky  C/1911 S3 Late September to Late October
1911 Comet Brooks   C/1911 O1 Late August to Late November
1927 Comet Skjellerup-Maristany C/1927 X1 Late November to Early January
1941 Comet de Kock-Paraskevopoulos C/1941 B2 Mid January to Late February
1947 Southern Comet of 1947  C/1947 X1 Early to Late December
1948 Eclipse Comet of 1948  C/1948 V1 Early November to Late December
1956 Comet Arend-Roland   C/1956 R1 Mid March to Mid May
1957 Comet Mrkosa   C/1957 P1 Late July to Late September
1961 Comet Wilson-Hubbard  C/1961 O1 Late July to Early August
1962 Comet Seki-Lines  C/1962 C1 Late February to Late April
1965 Comet Ikeya-Seki  C/1965 S1 Early October to Mid November
1969 Comet Bennett   C/1969 Y1 Mid February to Mid May
1970 Comet White-Ortiz-Bolelli C/1970 K1 Mid May to Early June
1973 Comet Kohoutek   C/1973 E1 Late November to Late January
1976 Comet West1   C/1975 V1 Late February to Mid-April
1996 Comet Hyakutake   C/1996 B2 Early March to Early June
1997 Comet Hale-Bopp  C/1995 O1 July 1996 to October 1997
a These comets possessed two or more distinctive tails visible to the naked eye.
Table 2: Glossary of Aboriginal terms for comets
Group   State Term   Source